

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO(s).157 OF 2025

OMKAR CHANCHAL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SENDHA BHAI KARMAN BHAI BHARVAD

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO(s).175 OF 2025

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO(s).166 OF 2025

AND

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO(s).184 OF 2025

O R D E R

1. The present Transfer Petitions are filed for transfer of Case/Criminal Case Nos.1960 of 2024, 17975 of 2024, 1936 of 2024 & 1943 of 2024 from the Court of the learned Additional Civil/Senior Civil Judge & JMFC/ACJM, Sanand, Ahmedabad, Gujarat to the Court of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh.
2. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
3. Having considered the contentions made across the Bar, we do not find any reason to allow the present Transfer Petitions.

4. As such, the present Transfer Petitions are dismissed.
5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA)

NEW DELHI
16th JULY 2025

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).157/2025

OMKAR CHANCHAL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SENDHA BHAJ KARMAN BHAJ BHARVAD

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 47719/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 47720/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

T.P.(CrI.) No. 175/2025 (II-E)
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 51455/2025
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 51457/2025
IA No. 51457/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 51455/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

T.P.(CrI.) No. 166/2025 (II-E)
FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 49557/2025
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 49560/2025
IA No. 49557/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 49560/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

T.P.(CrI.) No. 184/2025 (II-E)
FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 53367/2025
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 53370/2025
IA No. 53367/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 53370/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 16-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Alpana Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Girijesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Transfer Petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)